

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-24-318

Richard P. Olson, in his capacity as Trustee of the Promenade Trust

Appellee,

v.

Pamela Gleichman, et al.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from Decision of the Business and Consumer Docket

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE RICHARD P. OLSON IN HIS CAPACITY AS
TRUSTEE OF THE PROMENADE TRUST**

Gerald F. Petruccelli, Esq., Bar No. 1245
Michael A. Poulin, Esq., Bar No. 10687
PETRUCCELLI, MARTIN & HADDOW, LLP
P.O. BOX 17555
PORTLAND, ME 04112-8555
207-775-0200
gpetruccelli@pmhlegal.com
mpoulin@pmhlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS OF THE CASE	7
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Business Court’s Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Jury Demand was Legally Correct and not Legally Erroneous	13
B. Dismissal of the Counterclaim was Legally Correct and not Legally Erroneous	20
1. The Trustee, Not “the trust,” is the Proper Party	20
2. As a Matter of Law, Trustees Have No Duty to Favor Settlers of Irrevocable Trusts Over Beneficiaries.....	23
C. The Final Judgment of the Business Court is Without Legal Error and Should be Affirmed in All Respects.	25
1. The Judgment Correctly Determined that No Transfer had Ever Occurred as a Matter of Fact or as a Matter of Law	26
2. The “unpled” “theory” Argument is Legally Wrong and the Business Court on Two Separate Occasions was Legally Correct to Ignore It.....	27
3. In the Alternative, If There Was a Completed Gift in 2012, It Was Avoidable as Fraudulent	30
4. The Business Court Correctly Decided After Trial that the Property Did Not Have Zero Value.....	31
5. Fraudulent Transfers of Fully Encumbered Property.....	31

VI. CONCLUSION..... 35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Belyea v. Campbell</i> , 2024 ME 62, 320 A.3d 465	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Exec. Dir., Me. Revenue Serv.</i> , 2007 ME 62, 922 A.2d 465	18
<i>DesMarais v. Desjardins</i> , 664 A.2d 840 (Me. 1994).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Darling’s</i> , 2014 ME 7, 86 A.3d 35	15
<i>González-Oyarzun v. Caribbean City Builders, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	16
<i>Maine Shipyard & Marine Railway v. Lilley</i> 2000 ME 17, 757 A.2d 1279	22
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	15
<i>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 48, 281 A.3d 618	15
<i>Reed v. Johnson</i> 24 Me. 322 (1844)	17
<i>State v. Cadman</i> , 476 A.2d 1148 (Me. 1984).....	15
<i>Thermos Co. v. Spence</i> , 1999 ME 129, 735 A.2d 484.....	15
<i>WCP Me. Loan Holdings, LLC v. Norberg</i> , 2019 Me. Super. LEXIS 4.....	18

<i>Wilby v. Phinney</i> 15 Mass. 116 (1818)	17
--	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Maine Business Corporation Act 13-C M.R.S. §§ 101-1832	21
---	----

Maine Fraudulent Transfer Act 14 M.R.S. §§3575-3576.....	6, 32
---	-------

Maine Limited Liability Company Act 31 M.R.S. §§ 1501-1693.....	21
--	----

Maine Uniform Limited Partnership Act 31 M.R.S. §§ 1302(22), 1381-1383	25
---	----

M. R. Civ. P. 2.....	29
----------------------	----

M. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	29
--------------------------	----

M. R. Civ. P. 9.....	29
----------------------	----

M. R. Civ. P. 10(b).....	29
--------------------------	----

M. R. Civ. P. 15.....	29
-----------------------	----

F. R. Civ. P. 2.....	29
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	12, 15, 16, 20
-----------------------------	----------------

Catherine R. Connors & Connor Finch, <i>Primacy in Theory and Application: Lessons From a Half-Century of New Judicial Federalism</i> 75 Me. L. Rev. 1 (2023).....	15
--	----

1 G. Glenn, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances and Preferences</i> , Section 98, pp. 183-184 (rev. ed. 1940).....	16, 18
